Council 2021 Consultation by correspondence (31 July 2021)



Document C21/96-E 6 August 2021 Original: English

DECISION 623

(adopted by correspondence)

Place and dates of the World Radiocommunication Conference (WRC-23) and Radiocommunication Assembly (RA-23)

The ITU Council,

noting

that Resolution 811 of the World Radiocommunication Conference (Sharm el Sheikh, 2019):

- *a)* resolved to recommend to the Council that a world radiocommunication conference be held in 2023 for a maximum period of four weeks;
- b) recommended its agenda, and invited the Council to finalize the agenda and arrange for the convening of the 2023 World Radiocommunication Conference (WRC-23) and to initiate as soon as possible the necessary consultation with the Member States,

noting further

Council Resolution 1399, which received the agreement of the required majority of the Member States of ITU, established the agenda of the WRC-23,

decides

that, subject to the concurrence of the majority of the Member States of the Union, the next World Radiocommunication Conference will take place either in Abu Dhabi or Dubai, UAE from 20 November to 15 December 2023, preceded by the 2023 Radiocommunication Assembly (RA-23) from 13-17 November 2023.

instructs the Secretary-General

- to carry out a consultation with all Member States on the exact dates and place of RA-23 and WRC-23;
- to make all the necessary arrangements, in agreement with the Director of the Radiocommunication Bureau, for the convening of the Conference.
